In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the L|Q03
Insolvericy (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

secvons 92 10aama  NOtice Of progress report in voluntary

&

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency indi
Act 1986, Wmdmg up
*A7EHPYAX*
A26 14/09/2018 #219
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

Company number ’(T FEFWFFG

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name infull | 24/7 IT Solutions Limited

bold black capstals.

|

I Liquidator's name

Full farename(s) Stephen

Surname Penn

I Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ 1st Floor, Block A

Street I Loversall Court, Clayfields
|

Post town | Tickhill Road, Doncaster

County/Region | South Yorkshire

wow D[N+ [s[alG]

Country

u_ Liquidator’s name @

Full forenamefs) ol?sttle‘:;ifg:citdi:rt\ot; teli us about

Surname another hguidator.

H Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | ® Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | another liquidator,
|

Post town ‘

County/Region r

Poscode HENEEEEE

Country |

04717 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

q

From date

Period of progress report

i B [efolilr

To date

Ml b7 Tafolls

Progress report

The progress report is attached

"

Liguidator's signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

Mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact narne LU ke B Iay

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

LCompany name

Absolute Recovery Limited

Address

1st Floor, Block A
l Loversall Court, Clayfields

|

FKOW" Tickhill Road
(Countvmegw" Doncaster

= [o[n[«[ [s]alc[_

Country

,ax

Telephone

01302 572701
Checklist

( We may return forms completed incorrectly or

with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

foliowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

0] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 version 1.0




24/7 1T Solutions Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/07/2017 From 17/07/2014
of Affairs To 16/07/2018 To 16/67/2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
73.00 Book Debts NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,912.00 Book Debts NIL 3,659.14
Goodwill NIL 1,000.00
Cash at Bank NIL 609.94
Bank Interest Gross NIL 5.26
NIL 5,274.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 274.34 5274.34
(274.34) (5,274.34)
3,985.00 (274.34) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 254 87
Vat Centrol Account (254.87)
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

13 September 2018 13 40



Liquidator’'s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

24/7 IT Solutions Limited
- In Liquidation

16 July 2018



24/7 IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liguidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 17 July 2017 to 16 July 2018

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period since the Liguidalor's
Appointment

B Time Analysis for the Period from the 17 July 2017 to 16 July 2018
Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period since the Liquidator's Appointment

Cc Additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



24/7 IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATICN

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

2.2

2.3

2.4

25

26

2.7

28

2.9

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Stephen Penn of Absclute Recovery Limited, 1st Floor, Block A, Loversall Court, Clayfields,
Tickhill Road, Doncaster, DN4 8QG, was appointed as Liquidator of 24/7 IT Solutions Limited
{the Company) on 17 July 2014. This progress report covers the pericd from 17 July 2017 to
16 July 2018 (the Period) and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress
reports which have been issued.

Information about the way we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at hitp://www.absolute-recovery.co.uk/privacypolicy.html. If you are unable to
download this, please contact us and a hard copy will be provided o you.

The principal trading address of the Company was D3 Armstrong, Prestwick Park, Prestwick,
Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE2Q 954.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to First Floor, Block A, Loversall
Court, Clayfields, Tickhill Road, Doncaster, DN4 8QG and its registered number is 07278375,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his
staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report. Attached at
Appendix B is a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of
my appointment as Liguidator to 16 July 2017.

Following on from my last report | can advise that a vat reclaim was issued to finalise all
matters in hand on the case and was received during the period.

A final review of the case has been carried out and the final report will be issued shortly.

Administration

A liguidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and
other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company’s creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated the appcintment, such as agreeing
the strategy for the liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising, opening
and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically to
creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

The costs incurred during the period in the main relate to the preparation and distribution of
my last progress report, correspondence as set out under Progress of the Liquidation above,
reconciliation of bank accounts, submission of corporation tax to HM Revenue & Customs
and issuing of the VAT reclaim.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

No assets have been realised during the period.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at

section 3 of this report. A Ligquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of

Liquidater's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



24/7 |IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

2.10

2.11

2.12

213

2.14

2.15

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting
to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under
their security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal,

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be
paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator
is required to undertake is fo comply with legislation such as the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1988) and Statement of Insclvency Practice 2 —
Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and insclvent Liquidations and may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential
asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
liquidation and is confidential.

Since my last progress report 1 would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with
This case has no outstanding matters and the final report will be issued shortly.
Creditors

Secured Creditors

Bibby Financial Services Limited holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s
assets. At the date of the liquidation the indebtedness was estimated at £12,427.00.

Preferential Creditors
The company has no preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

I have received claims totalling £408,082.55 from 10 creditors. | have yet to receive claims
from 10 creditors whose debts total £33,575.15 as per the directors’ statement of affairs.

As reported at section 3.1 of this report, the Company granted a floating charge to Bibby
Financial Services Limited which was created on 20 August 2010 and registered on 3
September 2010. Accordingly, | am required to create a fund out of the Company’s net
floating charge property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

Based on present information, 1 estimate the value of the Company's net fleating charge
property to be ENil. Arising from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’ fund is presently
estimated to be £Nil. Please note that this estimate is subject to fluctuation and the final
outcome can only be determined once all asset realisations have been made

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



24/7 IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

3.6

4.1

42

4.3

4.4

45

4.6

51

52

6.1

I would confirm that it is anticipated there wilt be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Liquidator's Remuneration

Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was by reference to the
time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation.

My time costs for the Period are £1,678.75. This represents 8.75 hours at an average rate of
£191.86 per hour. Aftached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by
reference to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. During the Period, no
monies have been drawn in this regard.

Also attached af Appendix B is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period 17 July 2014 to 16
July 2018 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative
time costs incurred to date are £12,816.25. This represents 79.55 hours at an average rate of
£161.11 per hour. During the course of the liquidation the sum of £5,274.34 plus VAT has
been drawn in partial reduction of my overall time costs.

In considering the remaining work to be done in this liquidation, | currently anticipate that my
time costs to complete the liquidation will be approximately £800.00 however there are
insufficient monies to hand to cover these costs.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be
downloaded from:

https://iwww.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-
guides/2017/liquidations-creditor-fee-guide-6-april-2017.ashx?la=en

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liguidator’'s fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report
I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months

of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in
which case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



24/7 IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

6.2 If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, | can be contacted by
telephone on 01302 572701 or by email at info@absrecovery.co.uk.

Your:

Stephen Penn =
Liquidator

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Book Debts
Goodwill

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross
Vat Receivable

Vat Confrol Account

PAYMENTS

Office Holders Fees
Vat Receivable
Vat Control Account

BALANCE - 16 July 2018

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

Page 1 of 1

24/7 IT Solutions Limited
{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts and Payments

Statement From 17/07/2017 From 17/07/2014

of affairs To 16/07/2018 To 16/07/2018
£ £ £
73.00 0.00 0.00
3,912.00 0.00 3,669.14
0.00 1,000.00
0.00 609.94
0.00 5.26
0.00 800.00
254.87 1,054.87
254.87 7,129.21
274.34 5,274.34
54 87 1,054.87
0.00 800.00
329.21 7,129.21
(74.34) 0.00
(74.34) 0.00
(74.34) 0.00
IPS SQL Ver. 5 06 13 September 2018 12.25



Liiel

oG o
PO &bL
00'esk

(13748
oLl
9L 1L

(3) o9y
Apnoy abelaay

STOLB'TL

Q0o
ooess
005ak

005LL'T
00005'%
ST bri'L

{3} 1s00 3wl

§5'6L

000
oLs
0L0

0L'lT

0S8
ss'er

SINOH [Bj0 )

[H1k44

o000
0Zo
000

03801
000
0G kL

Hes Hoddng
P SjuB)sSISSy

88y

ooo
06 tr
0L0

08 0L
ar L
S6 ¥e

S|ELOISSBJ0l]
10JUBS SO0

oco
G0
Qo0

Co0
Q00
[

JaGeuey

0g's SINOH (B0}
000 Buipes)
0o §1388Y JO UOYESI |BaY
0o o suonebisany
0o a SIO)IpRIY)
Ll slanen oyads asen
[\rd Buluue|d 3 uonensIuIWpY

IOUUEY JOUNJ HIOM JO UDREDYISSE)D

810Z/20/9) 0L ¥L0Z/L0/L ) ‘W0l
1504 :9po2 aloid
pSYIWIT SUCHN|OS L} 242 - 90Z0SLI

fewwing 3509 9 awi] 6dIS - Anug awj)



9g'L6l

000
0oc
000

0o
000
98°161

(3) o1ey
Auncy sbelsay

SUBL9'L

coo
000
oo

goo
oo
528490

(3)1sep ey sunoH Yejoy

sL8

ooo
000
000

0a'e
000
clg

[1: 4

0o
a0
000

oeo
coo
08¢

yels Hoddng
¢ SjuesIssy

sr's

000
oo
000

0G0
060
SPS

S{BUOISSBj0.d
101UaG JALNO

ol'e

co0
000
ooc

000
000
0Lo0

Jabeuveyy

000 SINOH R0
Qo Buipea]
000 S]855Y JO UonesIEay
Goo sucnefnsasy|
coo SI0)Ipal)
000 siajjepy opoads aseg
000 Buiiue|d g uONENSILILPY

Jsuped JauUng oM JO UoeaISSE|D

810Z/20/91 0L ZLOZ/L0/L} 1WOId
1804 :9pog psloid
PJWIT SUONIOS LI Z/¥Z - 90Z0SLI

fewwng 3809 @ awi} 6dIS - Anuz awi]



24/7 IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

13

2.1

31

3.2

3.3

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

The services of other professicnals have not been required during the course of liquidation.

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred hut
not paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Category 1 disbursements

Statutory advertising Nil Nil 264.00 264 00
Computer Services - insolv Nil Nil 110.00 110 00
Re-direction of Mail Nil Nil 120.00 120 00
Specific Bond Nil Nit 24.60 24.00
Postage Nil Nil 81.40 122,10

Category 2 disbursements

None

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
(where appropriate} were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by
creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of
expenses above.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Crediters & Members




24/7 IT SOLUTIONS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

4 Charge-Out Rates

4.1 Absolute Recovery Limited’s current charge-out rates effective from appointment are detailed
below. Please note this firm records its time in minfmum units of 6 minutes.

(Per houf)
£

Partner 350

Manager 225- 275

150 - 175
100

Other Senior Professional

Assistants & Support Staff

New rates from 3 November 2016.

' '{Per hour} .

£

Partner 350
Manager/Senior Manger 225- 275
Other Senior Professional 175-225
Administrator/Cashier 150-175
Junior Administrator 100
Assistants & Support Staff 100

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



